In accordance with
Rule 18.7 of the Ll Q03
Inselvency (England &
I | d H .
s ioenms  Notice of progress report in voluntary

Companies House

192 of the Insalvency . .
Act 1986 Wlndmg up
<
a
o
L *ABZRLBSI*
A13 28/02/2020 #127
QOMPANIES HOUSE
II Company details

compryms [0 (0 |4 |1 (11 [4]2

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript orin

Company name in full |COIson Castors Limited

bald black capitals.

u Liquidator's name
Full forename(s) ’ Eddie
Surname | Williams
Liquidator’s address
Building namelnumberl Colmore Building
Street | Colmore Circus
Post own | Birmingham
County/Region !
Postcode B ’T’_FWFVF
Country
Liquidator's name @
Full forename(s) Jason O Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about
Surname Bell another liquidator.
Liquidator’s address @
Building namelnumber| 4 Hardman Square egthe}:_'iq“id_am' s o
se this section to tell us about
Street I Spinningfields another liquidator.
Post town | Manchester
County/Region |
Postcode 1M |_3_[ l?l—Eiﬁl_l_
Cauntry f

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

m Period of progress report

o o ls B BElfifs
oo o2 o li  [olol2fo

Progress report

The progress report is attached

I Sign and date

Liquidator's signature | Sanatre

X = Lo X
Signature date PZ H EE ’TEEE

04/17 Version 1.0



LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

teneanars Edward O Brown

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

Campany name Grant Thornton UK LLP

Adds
“” 4 Hardman Square

|
|
r Spinningfields
i

Post town

Manchester

County/Region

e Iala ] Tafels [ |

Country

1DX

‘ Telephone

0161 953 6900

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

3 The company name and numher match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

& You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, hawever for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enguiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0



Commercial in confidence

o Grant Thornton

1.1

1.2

1.3

3.1

3.2

3.3

Ourref: EXW/BLA/EOB/JET/C20597116//7/cv11403 .
Recovery and Reorganisation

Grant Thomton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square
$pinningfields
Manchester

M3 3EB

T +44 (0)161 853 6900
F +44 (0)161 953 6317

To the creditors and members

26 February 2020
Dear Sir / Madam
Colson Castors Limited (the Company) — in Liquidation

introduction

Following my appointment as Joint Liquidator of the Company with Jason Bell and David Dunckley en
3 January 2018 in accordance with section 104A of the Insolvency Act 19868 we now report on the
progress of the Liquidation for the year ended 2 January 2020 and attach:

- Appendix A, accounts of our receipt and payments account for the year ended 2 January 2020 and
also for the whole liquidation to date

- Appendix B, Statement of Insclvency Practice 9 disclosure.
On 25 February 2019, a Block Transfer Order (High Court of Justice Business and Property Courts No.

CR-2019-000674) (the Order) was obtained. The Order provided for the foomal removal of
David Dunckley from office leaving myseif and Jason Bell as Joint Liquidators.

| am authorised in the UK to act as an Insolvency Practitioner by The Institute of Chartered Accountants
in England and Wales. Jason Bell is authorised in the UK to act as an Insolvency Practitioner by the
Insolvency Practitioners Association. We are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out
all professional work relating to an insclvency appointment.

Statutory information

The Company's registered number is 00411142,
Progress report

Assets

No Statement of Affairs has been prepared for the Liquidation. As previously reported, the main assets
of the Liquidation are from the Administration and consist of surplus funds and VAT in the sum of
£5,017,171 and £162,088 respectively.

The Joint Liquidators have kept the Liquidation open 10 recover a VAT reclaim on behalf of the Company’
s pension fund in the sum of £43,186. These funds will not become an asset of the Liquidation estate
and will be paid to the scheme once received from HM Revenue & Customs. Once this matter is

finalised steps will be taken to close the Liquidation.

The Joint Liquidators have received the sum of £6,297 in respect of outstanding book debts.

Chartered Accountars, Grant Tharnten UK LLP i$ a limited liability pannershup regisiered in England and Wales: No.0C307742 grantthornton.co.uk
Registered office: 30 Finsbury Square, London EC2A 1AG. A list of members is available from our registered office Grant Thornton

UK LLP is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority. Grant Thornten UK LLP 15 a member firm of Grant Thomtor

Imarnational L1d {GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not 3 worldwide partnership Services are delvered by the member firms

GTIL and its member firms are nol agents of, and de not ehligate, one another and are not liabie for one another's acts or omissions

Alist of personnet permitted by Grani Thornton 10 accept appoi as insolvency practit and of their respective autherising

bodies may be inspected at the above address Please see grantthornion.co.uk for further details




3.4
35

3.6

37
3.8

39

5.1
5.2

53

54

55

56

Cdmmercial in confidence

The Joint Liquidators have received the sum of £2,546 in respect of a rent deposit refund.

There are no further assets to be realised.
Creditors

Secured and Preferential Creditors

There are no secured or preferential creditors in this matter.

Unsecured Creditors

The Joint Liguidators have received claims from unsecured creditors totalling £17,628,714.

The Joint Liquidators declared a first dividend of 11.3p in the £ totalling £2,000,000 on 8 Aprit 2019 and
a second and final distribution to unsecured creditors of 16.5p in the £ totalling £2,915,159.51 on 16 July
2019

Ne further distributions will be made to unsecured creditors.

Investigations into the affairs of the Company

Based on the outcome of cur investigations into the affairs of the Company there are no matters
identified that need to be reported to the creditors,

Remuneration and expenses
Our remuneration is being charged on a time cost basis as agreed by the creditors,

We have incurred time costs and expenses in the year amounting to £22,404 and £0, bringing the
cumulative totals at year end to £52,023 and £30. No fees have been drawn and expenses have been
paid during the period and the sum of £7,102 was paid in respect of pre-administration administrators’
expenses.

The Joint Liquidators have drawn the sum of £50,217 in respect of fees incurred during the
Administration and the sum of £7,102 in respect of pre-Administration expenses.

In addition to ime costs and expenses incurred, we estimate an additional £3,000 in time costs and £0
in expenses to deal with the remaining matters identified in the assets and investigations sections above
and to close the Liguidation.

This brings our total estimated time costs to £661,763 in comparison to our fee estimate totalling

£625,172 which was supplied to creditors when we sought approval of our fee basis. The Joint
Liquidators wili not make a request to increase their remuneration in the Liquidation.

Further details about remuneration and expenses are provided in Appendix B to this report.
Contact from third parties

Please be aware fraudsters have been known to masquerade as legitimate liquidators. The fraudster will
contact creditors asking for an upfront fee or tax to release an investment ar pay a dividend!/ to enable
release of money payabie to the creditor. The joint liquidators woulkd never ask for such a payment nor
instruct a third party to make such a request.

Data protection

Any personal information held by the Company will continue to be processed in accordance with
completing the liquidation of the Company and in accordance with meeting our requirements under
applicable Data Protection Legislationflaw in the United Kingdom.



Commercial in confidence

Contact

Should you have queries please contact Alex J Roberts on G161 214 6303 or using the telephone
number above.

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of Colson Castors Limited
e Lo,

Eddie Williams
Joint Liguidator

Enc



Colson Castors Limited - in liquidation
Summary of receipts and payments
from 3 January 2018 to 2 January 2020

Statement
of Affairs
£

Receipts

Admin/Receivers Surplus

VAT transfered from Administration

Bock Debts

VAT reclaimed on behalf of Pension Fund
VAT Refund

Misc Float Receipts

Bank/ISA interestGross

HMRC - VAT received/paid

Payments

Heat & Light
Pre-Administration Costs
Administrators fees
Liguidatars Expenses
Agents/Valuers Fees (1)
Legal Fees (1)
Corperation Tax

Storage Costs

Statutory Advertising
Insurance of Assets
Bank Charges
Unsecured Creditors (All}
VAT on Purchases

Net Receipts/(Payments)

Made up as follows

BOS Current Account NIB 30/08/18
Barclays Gurrent Account NIB

Appendix A

From From
03/01/2018 03/0112019
to to
02/01/2019 02/01/2020 Total
£ £ £
5,017,170.98 C.00 5,017,170.99
162,087.73 Q.00 162,087.73
0.00 §,206.58 6,296.59
0.00 43,185.50 43,185.50
3,848.19 0.00 3,848.19
0.00 2,546.16 2.546.16
14,898.78 0.00 14,898.78
(4,848.19) 19,742.96 14 884 .77
5,193,157.50 71,771.21 5,264,928.711
10,165.66 0.00 10,16566
0.00 7,102.00 7.102.00
0.00 50,217.00 50,217.00
0.00 30.00 30.00
950.00 0.00 950.00
1.510.41 0.00 1,510.41
154,851.12 673.20 155,524.32
0.00 75.50 75.50
68.70 0.00 68.70
52,592.34 0.00 52,592.34
60.00 255.00 315.00
0.00 4,919,159.51 4,919,159.51
52,834.36 11,840.00 64,674.36
_273,032.59 4,989,352.21 5,262,384.80
4,920,124.91 (4,917,581.00) 2,543.91
4,920,124.91 (4,920,124.91) 0.00
0.00 2,543.91 2,543.91
4,920,124.91 (4,917,581.00}) 2,543.91




APPENDIX B

Payments, remuneration and expenses to the Joint Liquidators or their associates

Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 disclosure

This appendix has been prepared in conjunction with the requirements of the Insolvency Adt 1986, the Insclvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 (the Rules) and Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9 (SIP9). In sumimary. it covers:

« fee basis

» work done by the joint liquidators and their team during the period
« hourly charge out rates

« disbursements and expenses

* sub-contracted out work

« payments ta assodales

« relationships requiring disclosure

+ information for creditors (rights, fees, committees)



Post-appointment costs

Fee basis of the Joint Liquidators

On 8 March 2017, as part of the Joint Administrators’ proposals, creditors approved the Joint Administrators' basis for drawing fees by reference te time properly spent and a fee estimate of
£549 455 together with expenses of £145,200.

Following this ereditor approval, the Joint Administrators requested an increase in fee eslimate in from £543.455 to £625,172, as a result of the additional time costs incurred in procuring a
significantty improved cutcome for unsecured creditors. This increase was approved by creditors on 14 August 2017,

During the periad from 3 January 2019 to 2 January 2020 (the Period) ime costs were incurred totalling £22,4C4 represented by 84 hrs at an average of 267 £/hr {as shown in the "Work
done’ section below). This brings cumulative time costs at the Period end to £52,023.

The sum of £50,217 has baan drawn as Joint Administrators. A description of the work dona in the Period is provided in the respactive section below.

Work done by the Joint Liguidators and their team during the Period

We are required fo detail costs of actual work done in the Period, including any expenses incurrad in connection with it, as against any fees estimale provided. Our fee estimate was included
within our proposals to creditors dated 20 February 2017. We are also required to provide namative explanation of the work done. The following tables (namrative followed by numerical) set
out this information for the joint liquidators® fees incurred together with a numerical fees estimate variance analysis. Reasons for any anticipated excess of the fees estimate are included in
the ‘Fee basis’ section above. Details of expenses incurred in connection with work dane are provided in the ‘Disbursements and expenses’ section below.

Work done Why the work was necessary Financial benefit to creditors Feeos incurred
Assels 0.6 hrs £180 £hrado
Other assats *  Work done in recovering the rent deposit «  Torecaver assets for the benefit of the Liguidation o  This work was necessary 1o help realise
astate financial valus for the banefit of the

estate and for a distnbution to creditors
should sufficient funds bacome available

Investigations 0.8 hrs £222 £hr247

Debtori diractoral  ,  yempts made to contact former directors » To attempt ta recaver assets for the benefitafthe =  This wark was necessary 1o realise
senior smployeas regarding outstanding book debts Liguidation estate financiai value for the astate and for a
istribution ta i shoutd
funds beceme available

General * \Work camied aut in respect of intemal + To adhere to regulatory requiremsnts + This work was nacassary lo discharge
campliance procedures. the office halders' dulies. As explained
under ‘Why the work was nacassary',
althaugh # might not add financial value
to the estate it adds value 1o the




Insalvency process

Creditors. A9 hrs £11,018  £/hr235
Employees & Reviewing subrogaied diums 16 the = To ensure ampioyes ciaims are daalt with +  This work was nacassary to dischamge
pensions Redundancy Payments Office »  Ta comply with the Joint Liquidators obligabans in the office holders’ duties. As explained
Liaising with pension frustees respect of the Company’s pension plan under "Why the work was necessary’,
afthough it did not add financial vatue to
the esiale it adds value to the insolvency
process
Unsacured Cortespending with the Company's « Toansura that claims are recorded and deal with  «  This work was necassary to discharge
unsecured creditors any ad-hot querias from unsecured creditors the office holders' duties. As axplained
Adjudication of unsecureq clams + To enaure claims are propery adjudicated on and under "Why fhe wark was necessary’,
that creditors receivad the corract distribution form ~ although it might not add financial value
the Liquidation accaunt to the estate it adds value to the
insalvency process
Adminlstration 44 hrs £10,984  £Mr251

Case managsmant

Intamnal meatings 1o ansurg case progression

Traasury, bitling &
funding

Admnistering the Joirt Liquidators bank
account
Raising payments frem the hank account

*

Ensuring the casa is progressed m a imely .
manner

This work was necessary to discharge
the cffica holders’ dulies. As explained
undar "Wy 1he work was necassary’,
although it might nat add financial value
to the estata it adds value to the
insalvency process

To pay dividends and asscciates

This work was necessary 1o discharge
the cffice holders’ duties. As explained
under Why the work was necessary’,
although it migit not acgq financial value
1a the estata it adds value tc the
insalvency process

Liaising with HM Reévenus & Cusioms in
respect of statulory 1ax mattars
Completen and submission of akt tax forms
Redaiming the VAT on bahalf of the
Company’s former pensian scheme

Lisising wrih HMRC n r&3pact of the
outstanding claim

Pensions

To ensurs that the Joint Liquidators comply with all «
current tax legistation

Te recovar the VAT on behalf of the Company’s
fonmer pension scheme

This wark was necessary to discharge
ihe offica hoiders' duties. As axplainad
undar "Why the work was necassary’,
although it might nat agd financial value
tc the estate it adds value to the
insolvency process

Ligising with the Compary's former pension
provider

To ansurs that the Joint |iquidators adhare to their »
obligations in raspect of the Carhpany's former
pension fund

This work was necessary lo discharge
tha cffica holdars’ duties. As sxplained
under "Why the work was nacessary’,




afthaugh it might nol add financiai value
to the estate it adds value to the
insolvency procass

Gennn;

Ad-hoc
period

tasks th

Total faes incurred
in the Pariod

ghoutthe = To ansure that the Joint Liguidators files are

properly maintained

This work was necessary in discharge

the office holders’ duties. As explained
under ‘Why the work was necessary',
zlthough n might not add financial value
10 the &stata it 8dds value to the
insalvency process

84 hra. £22,M;4

Emr267




Dataced 3P4ty £oat ariabysie o0 tha paricd an fos swbmme variance ancley s oo & paried 4nd
Paed Pom 0115000 1 DI04

o s 1y
Vs .t
Prosm: - ] 4 4 - «
Demen 1 ] 4 1 Py 1
o amarm y ] ] 1 e wo 1 o wa
i ] ] ] ] 1 ’
(KT ST Feny T FIRE -
Celovr ! dracaes Tasrior T CE T T b o L
e
e i 4 B T R oo o
: T
Empimyeor & pmmniors EX B B IR E I I S )
insacured nsll zrsl  sal wasvy  cene ames soaped el wisend
a e I i TR
Cova menagemert T W@ I a,
Ttwamaary, g & K 3 a8 D5 L 22 00} 18563 L Tra wret. .
[
rm ] S PEAR 7 o = oy
1l 513,30} - A 1 .
ans e B WL A s T
Fir? 7 (T T Z oY W T =

-
- Parwar e hriet, parran. ans arron

- noage ko resocien drectcre and maragers

- Emeshar S ALbaZart ARG 31 M

- Dot 1 aeharoremmni 10 0v TR caporiing weHere AT of e agperst & e o work may Me: Yo presao-i faeixts Foaever Tl 36 (O AREE ok B4 i oPD
- RIS VETROOM L DI Vs BcEaT

- Tt e o o w5027 rntstatrn:

- P e coms P o dade L (lamadatone

T
E7;

Saw

PO

0.0

] R R
7ol

Eaw|  Trevsd

[TINER

FTE

PTE

[5.73430



Hourly charge out rates

Time is charged in units of 6 minutes far each grade of staff used. The houry charge out rates applied take into ideratian the nature and complexity of the case and are as follows:
Grade From 3 January 2019 to From 3 January 2019 to current
Insalvency Pensions & tax

thr ) £y o
Partner 510 510
Director 485 485 )
Associate director 445 445
Manager 340 o
‘Assiatant manager - T e - - T e i -
Exscutive 245 - 260 260
‘Administrator ' T ss- 200 ' - ’ B - 165-200 -
TI‘EI!LIW ) o - 180 B o N '.;;a T "

The current charge out rates have applied since 3 January 2018, We reserve the right t¢ amend our charge out rates in the future. Any amendments will be detailed within the next report
following such an amendment.



Statement of expenses and disbursements incurred in the Period

This table provides details of expenses and disbursements incurred in the Period in connection with the work done by the joint liquidators, description of which is provided in the ‘Work done’

saction above,

Catagory 1 dishursaments

Incurred 1n the Period (£}

Cumulatively incurred as at Penad end (£]

Of which paid by the estate as at Perog end {£)

Inscivency banding 0 3 30
Category 2 disbursaments
None
Expenses
Heat & light - 10,166 - 10,166
Pre-administration costs 7.102 7,102 7.102
Administrators feas 50,217 50,217 50,217
Agents fees:
Avis & Young - 850 950
Legal fess: T B
Higgs & Son Solicitors - - 1,510 1,510
Corporation tax 673 154,850 155.524
Storugecosts 76 T oow 76 o
Statutary adveartising - &9 &4
Insuranca of assats - mhﬂ,&m 52592 h o
;-v;i(“ehames B - 255 315 315
Tota) expenses and disbursemeants 58,323 278,551 278,541

Disbursements are expenses met by and reimbursed to an office holder in connection with an insalvency appointment and fall into two categaories:

Category 1 disbursements

These are also knewn as ‘out of pocket expenses’ and are payments to independent third parties where there is spacific expenditure direcly referable to the insolvent estate; they can be

drawn without prior approval and consist of the following categories:

= Travel and subsistence - these casts, which exclude mileage, are incurred by staff in attending trading premises or meetings, for example

« Office costs — these are costs such as postage or courier charges which are incurred in managing the case

s Statutory costs — these are costs such as bonding and advertising relating specifically to the case, which are required by statule



They also include expenses which have been paid using a Grant Thomton Loan, the balance of which (if any) can be $een on the joint liquidators' receipts and pay accournt at App
A
Catagory 2 disbursements

These are expenses that are directly referable 1o the insolvent estate but not a payment te an independent third party. They may indude shared or allocated costs that may be incurred by an
office holder or their firm, and that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and reasonable basis. Category 2 disbursements require approval in the same manner as an office
holder's remuneration.

To the extent that recovery of categary 2 disbursements is sought, this will be for mileage onty. Accordingly, the following resolution was made by the creditors on 8 March 2017:
The administrators be authorised to charge mileage at the standard rates used form time to time by Grant Thomton UK LLP.
Mileage is charged at 45p a mile. VAT js added as appropriate. Details of these costs are also provided in the table above

Sub-contracted out waork

We canfirm that, in the Period, we have not sub-cantracted out any work that couki atherwise have been carried cut by us or our tgam,

Payments to associates

Where wa have enlisted the services of others we have sought to obtain the best value and service. In the interest of transparency, we disclose below senvices we have sought from within
our firm or from a party with whom (to the best of our knowdedge) our firm, or an individual within aur firm, has a business or personal relationship:

Service provider Services anlisted Cost of sarvied

Grant Thornton UK LLP s Tax woddadvice {narative is included within the abave namative of work dane) «  Casts are inciuded within the above SIpg
*  Pensions work/advice {narrative ia included within the abave namative of work done) time cost analysis

Relationships requiring disclosure

We confirm that we are not aware of any businass or personal relationships with any parties responsible for approving the joint liquidators’ fee basis, or who provide services 1o us as joint
liquidatars, which may give rise to a potential conflict,

Information for creditors and members

Information 1o help creditors and members 1o understand their rights in insolvency and regarding officeholders’ {ie administrators or liquidstors) fees, and the roles and functions of
cammittees is available via Grant Thomton's wehsife:



